
In reply to the Officer's Report 

71. Resource consent (RC950041) granted in 1995 for the North Canterbury Clay Target Associa!on 

limited the ac!vity to 13 shoot mee!ngs and 13 prac!ces per year. A Cer!ficate of Compliance 

(2007) (RC075615) increased mee!ngs and prac!ces to 52 each. Therefore, the submission seeks less 

shoot mee!ngs but more prac!ces, a later finish !me and longer dura!on (see Table 4 below). 

 

Reply: We do not believe this summary is correct.  The Club holds two consents, 

 A Resource Consent to establish and operate a clay target shoo�ng range 

That the use of the range be limited to a maximum of 13 shoot mee�ngs per year, to be held 

generally on a Sunday and a maximum of 13 prac�ces per annum. 

Shoot mee�ngs shall be restricted to between the hours of 10.00 am and 6.30 pm. Prac�ces 

shall be restricted to between the hours of 5.30 pm and 8.30 pm and shall be no longer than 

1 1/2hours dura�on 

 

 Exis�ng Use Cer�fica�on/Cer�ficate of Compliance permits 52 shoot mee�ngs & 52 prac�ces 

per annum with the provision of 9 carparks.   

There are no limita�ons to dura�on.   

The courts have confirmed we are required to comply with the district plan noise levels which are  

Rule 31.12.1.2 of the Waimakariri District Plan states: 

Ac�vi�es in any zone, other than the Business 3 Zone, shall not exceed the following noise limits 

within measurement �me intervals in the �me-frames stated at any point within the no�onal 

boundary of any dwellinghouse in the Rural Zone, or at any point within any Residen�al Zone: 

a. Day�me: 7am to 7pm Monday to Saturday, and 9am to 7pm, Sundays and Public Holidays 

50dBA L10. 

 

 

75. I consider, given the poten!al for noise issues and the specific ma-ers that need to be 

assessed, it would be more effec!ve for the Clay Target Associa!on ac!vity to proceed 

through a resource consent process. Separate to an effects assessment, this may require 

direct no!fica!on to any affected party under s95A and 95B of the RMA. 

 

Reply: We disagree, monitoring of noise effects has been undertaken already, and at best involves 

one possible property during a certain type of event, which if determined, likely can be mi�gated 

onsite through redirec�on of the target se<ng.   

It is well known how costly the RMA process is on applicants, as is the inconsistency in determining 

who might be considered “affected”. 

The officer has cherrypicked a single statement from Mr Camp’s sugges�ons and otherwise 

overlooked the opportunity to mi�gate noise complaints which is the issue at hand.   

Compliance with the district plan noise levels requires no consent. 

  



 

76. As the site is already subject to a detailed resource consent approval (including condi!ons), in 

my opinion, it is more effec!ve and efficient to enable the Associa!on to con!nue opera!ng 

under those condi!ons. The Associa!on has the op!on of seeking changes to or cancella!on 

of consent condi!ons under s127 of the RMA. That resource consent process would allow 

scru!ny of the poten!al effects on the environment, including scru!ny on the number of 

events, opera!ng days and finish !me and consulta!on with neighbours on these. 

 

Reply: We disagree, the Club’s original resource consent is hardly detailed in terms of its opera�on, 

rather establishment standards, however, it would permit unlimited monitoring of our ac�vi�es at its 

cost, and is something council compliance officers are keen to see us revert back to. 

If the Club wished to have varied its consent it would have done so.  Advice from WDC planning at the 

�me was to apply for the Exis�ng Use Cer�fica�on/Cer�ficate of Compliance which is what is being 

operated.  This was recommended as the best and cheapest op�on that would meet the Club's needs.   

The Club is proposing to self-limit its opera�on under no obliga�on to do so.  We can comply with the 

district plan noise limits as it stands.  

The WDC could have amended the Club's consent at any point during the past decade to mi�gate any 

future issues.  We would support this to achieve the same result, however, we are not looking to incur 

further costs on the maCer. 

 

 

In reply to Mr Camp’s recommenda�on 

 

OBJECTIVE NOISE-02 REVERSE SENSITIVITY  

29 There are 3 submissions rela!ng to Noise Objec!ve Noise-02 (Reverse Sensi!vity).  

30 North Canterbury Clay Target Associa!on (61) seeks to explicitly include noise genera!ng ac!vi!es 

in Rural areas. NZ Pork and Hor!culture New Zealand (169 & 295 & 414) similarly ask for Rural zones 

to be added to the objec!ve.  

31 I have recommended that these submissions be rejected.  

32 The requested change would move the objec!ve from one offering protec!on for a small number 

of “iden!fied” ac!vi!es in the district to any noise genera!ng ac!vity in a Rural zone. In my view, this 

would be inappropriate. 

 

REPLY: To correct the statement, the Club's submission seeks to include exis�ng noise genera�ng 

ac�vi�es in Rural Zones, not any or future.  We are the only submiCer with an “iden�fied” ac�vity 

loca�on seeking inclusion, such an addi�on would hardly be opening the district up to any noise 

genera�ng ac�vity, rather recognising that our lawfully established ac�vity exists.   

What assessment criteria has been used to determine whether one fits the bill to be an “iden�fied” 

ac�vity?  We are aEer all an exis�ng ac�vity with historic noise issues of similar-sized to Woodford 

Glen, who has been afforded this recogni�on and resul�ng exemp�on despite the significantly higher 

noise effects on a substan�al popula�on. 

 

 

39 

A detailed assessment of noise around the Clay Target Associa!on site clearly concludes that the 

construc!on of residen!al dwellings since the Associa!on established has resulted in jus!fied 

complaints about shoo!ng related noise. In my view, there are unlikely to be any prac�cable noise 

mi�ga�on op�ons to enable the Associa�on to comply with the no�fied permi#ed ac�vity 

standards. 

REPLY: We are not aware of any “detailed noise assessment” having been completed by the WDC or 

on their behalf for our ac�vi�es. 



During duck shoo�ng season and seed growing season regularly receive complaints, oEen abusive 

about “our shoo�ng” even when the Club is closed.   

It appears in Mr Camp's eyes any complaint is jus�fied even when compliant with the DP, and that 

despite purchasing property opposite an exis�ng and clearly visible gun club, it is the fault of the Club 

rather than the vendor.   

A simple appropriate minimum setback or a restric�on on the area behind the Club would have been 

logis�cal considera�on, that said, the issues seem to be that the Club exists, rather than the level of 

noise it generates. 

The chief complainant has moved on and “complaints” over the past couple of years appear fic��ous. 

The Club has been monitored several �mes by Marshall Day, and all occasions bar one 15 minute 

period we have been assessed as compliant with current WDC noise limits.  Further, this one period 

had been claimed has never been subs�tuted/proven so is nothing more than hearsay. 

We are not seeking to be considered a no�fied permiCed ac�vity, we believe we are already a 

compliant permiCed ac�vity. 

 

40 In principle, I am of the view that the only way to manage the exis!ng situa!on is to provide a 

rule which achieves some degree of compromise for all par!es. Such a rule would broadly be along 

the lines of that requested in this submission, in that monitoring and enforcement of the number of 

events are much simpler and more effec!ve when the rule does not involve having to measure the 

noise level of the ac!vity. Given the history of the site, all par!es know how noisy the Associa!on's 

ac!vi!es can be. I an!cipate the number of events would require further scru!ny. 

REPLY:The Club has sort on several occasions to facilitate a workable solu�on for all par�es involved, 

specifically before this submission.   

We agree, in order to make all par�es' lives easier and for transparency, there needs to be 

recogni�on we exist, our ac�vi�es are established, and for the public and neighbours clear 

understanding of when they will and will not have shoo�ng ac�vi�es in the surrounding area.  

 

  



41 

If Council are of a mind to accommodate the Associa!on's submission, I offer the following 

comments for considera!on:  

 Any agreed rule must include a s!pula!on that the Associa!on site shall only be used for clay 

target shoo!ng involving shotguns. Other firearms are not part of clay target shoo!ng, and their use 

could result in a different magnitude of noise effect.  

REPLY: We agree, rifle and pistol gunshots are significantly different from that of our ac�vity. Specific 

inclusion would be desirable for the council and neighbours  

 

 It is not clear to me what cons!tutes an "event". In other spor!ng codes, an event would oGen 

span several days. For clarity, I suggest that any agreed rule would be be-er referring to "days" 

rather than events.  

REPLY: We agree, the developed overlay condi�ons reflect such detail. 

 

 Based on my involvement at other shoo!ng facili!es, it is my view that the requested number of 

events is excessive. 48 events and 96 prac!ce sessions is almost 3 days shoo!ng per week (assuming 

1 day for each). The club's cer!ficate of compliance allows for up to 52 events and 52 prac!ce 

sessions, which could serve as a star!ng point for new rules. I would also like to see greater clarity 

around which days of the week ac!vi!es can take place on. The wording proposed in this submission 

could be interpreted as shoo!ng every day for 20 weeks (144 days). I am of the view that residents 

should be en!tled to well defined shoo!ng-free days, perhaps one day per weekend.  

REPLY: We agree in part.  The developed overlay condi�ons reflect such detail to provide clarity. 

 

 A dura!on of 12 hours for any event also appears to be excessive. This could mean having a 2 day 

shoo!ng event from 9am to 9pm on some weekends (for example). I would prefer to see an event 

dura!on around 5 hours, with perhaps a provision for a much smaller number of events up to 12 

hours to allow for significant compe!!ons.  

REPLY: This point is addressed in the developed overlay, and is not intended to be the norm. 

   

Skeet disciplines can ideally only be shot in the morning due to sun orienta�on.  This discipline is a 

lower-intensity ac�vity due to only one shooter being able to shoot at a �me/within quick succession.  

This typically runs to 1pm without shoot offs. 

Down the Line disciplines are generally only shot in the morning due to large compe��ons.  This 

discipline is a higher-intensity ac�vity due to up to six shooters being able to shoot within quick 

succession.  This typically runs from 1pm un�l end of event which might be delivered under lights. 

COMPAK/SPORTING  disciplines are generally all day events.  This discipline is a higher-intensity 

ac�vity due to up to six shooters being able to shoot within quick succession.  This typically runs from 

9am un�l end of the event (typically 5-6pm) however might be delivered under lights.   

The majority of equipment is temporarily located with highly variable angles of shoo�ng direc�on  

These disciplines are all long-established ac�vi�es on the site.  

  



 Whilst I agree that "event prepara!on and clean-up" needn't be included in the event !me, I 

recommend that this should be clarified to be "non-shoo!ng event prepara!on and clean-up" to 

ensure that the start of shoo!ng signals the start of an event for the purposes of enforcing the rules.  

REPLY: We agree. Overlay sugges�on covers these items  

 

 While 9pm may be desirable for the Associa!on, it is unlikely to be palatable to residents on a 

regular basis, and I therefore suggest consulta!on with residents. It may be possible, for example, to 

allow some key events to operate un!l 9pm during summer months, with reduced hours for other 

events/prac!ce/winter months. 

REPLY: This point is largely addressed in the developed overlay.  The developed overlay seeks in winter 

for the �me to run from 5pm – 10pm, an extension on the original submission.  This is not intended to 

be the norm, but rather provides a 1 hour buffer to cover delays due to breakdowns, which can 

happen from �me to �me. 

The dura�on sought is similar to that of the Speedway overlay, however, is not open-ended like the 

clause for the Speedway New Zealand Allocated Championships, nor is the noise level likely to be as 

high as a normal shoot day due to the reduc�on in traps operated. 

Further, we have consulted with the house owner down range, who is suppor�ve of our proposal, as 

is one of the opposite neighbours working on appropriate no�ce. 

Preference for prac�ces was for Friday evenings being shot rather than a weekend day, typically 

Saturday.  With spring/summer prac�ces well established on this day, we have taken this onboard 

and as such look to limit prac�ce shoo�ng on weekends as well as limit open events to a max of 2 

days/month.  This will provide neighbours with the majority of weekends free from shot noise.  

 

 The use of the term "spor!ng events" in point 5 of the requested rule suggests the possibility of 

ac!vi!es other than clay target shoo!ng. For clarity, I suggest that any agreed rule should explicitly 

refer to "clay target shoo!ng" or "shoo!ng events". 

REPLY: We agree with use of shoo�ng events 

 

  Adding an overlay to the District Plan maps may be a useful tool to ensure that addi!onal 

residen!al dwellings do not contribute to reverse sensi!vity issues. 

REPLY: We agree.  Whilst the Club is open about its opera�ons to prospec�ve buyers, estate agents 

oEen aren’t too keen to point out the obvious, and whilst due diligence is recommended, this can 

oEen be limited.  We believe this would mi�gate the need for WDC to answer consent queries and 

would beCer inform the public of ac�vi�es in their local area.  The Club has always been suppor�ve of 

sharing its consent details to minimise extra work for the WDC. 


